

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), *et al.*

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786/2011

Assigned to: Kapnick, J.

**STEERING COMMITTEE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ORDER TO  
SHOW CAUSE WHY THE COURT SHOULD NOT COMPEL DISCOVERY OF  
EVIDENCE THAT THE TRUSTEE HAS PLACED AT ISSUE AND THAT IS SUBJECT  
TO THE FIDUCIARY EXCEPTION**

REILLY POZNER LLP  
1900 Sixteenth Street, Suite 1700  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
(303) 893-6100  
*Attorneys for AIG Entities*

MILLER & WRUBEL P.C.  
570 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 336-3500  
*Attorneys for the Triaxx Entities*

KELLER ROHRBACK LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 623-1900  
*Attorneys for Federal Home Loan Banks  
Boston, Chicago and Indianapolis*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. BNYM Has Waived the Attorney-Client and Work Product Privileges by Placing the Advice It Received from Counsel at Issue Throughout the Case. .... 4

A. The Trustee has placed its communications with counsel at the [REDACTED] meeting at issue..... 5

B. BNYM has placed its communications with counsel relating to the settlement amount, as well as documents generated by counsel relating to the settlement amount, at issue. .... 8

C. The Trustee’s request for approval of its “legal investigation” and its “deliberations” has placed much of its communications with counsel and documents generated by counsel at issue. .... 10

II. Good Cause Exists to Permit Discovery on a Narrow Set of Attorney-Client Communications. .... 15

A. Good cause exists for production of the communications at and surrounding the [REDACTED] meeting. .... 16

B. Good cause exists for production of communications concerning the settlement amount. .... 17

C. Good cause exists for production of communications concerning whether the Trustee engaged in self-dealing..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Birnbaum v. Birnbaum</i> , 117 A.D.2d 409 .....	20
<i>Bolton v. Weil, Gotshal &amp; Manges LLP</i> , 4 Misc. 3d 1029(A), 2004 WL 2239545 .....	5, 9
<i>City Bank Farmers Trust Co. v. Cannon</i> , 291 N.Y. 125 (1943) .....	20
<i>Dabney v. Chase Nat. Bank of City of N.Y.</i> , 196 F.2d 668.....	19
<i>G.D. Searle &amp; Co. v. Pennie &amp; Edmonds LLP</i> , 308 A.D.2d 404.....	5
<i>Hoopes v. Carota</i> , 142 A.D.2d 906, 910 (3d Dep’t 1988).....	15
<i>Milea v. Hugunin</i> , 24 Misc. 3d 1211(A), 2009 WL 1916400.....	20
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 4 Misc. 3d 1006(A), 2004 WL 1563259 .....	4, 10, 15
<i>Stenovich v. Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen &amp; Katz</i> , 195 Misc. 2d 99, 111 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2003)..	15, 16, 17
